



2024年度 神戸大学 ユネスコチェア教育プログラム 募集要項 テーマ「災害を語ろう〜より安全・安心な社会づくりに私たちができること」 *2024年度はオンライン開催

毎年、神戸大学ユネスコチェア「ジェンダー、脆弱性、ウェルビーイングを中心に据えた減災対策」*1は、海外のパートナー機関*2(大学)と教育プログラムを開催します。神戸大学を含めて5校・約50人で特定のテーマについて学習や小グループによるディカッション、課題解決発表などを開催しています。教育プログラムを通じて、学生のみなさんは学習以外にもパートナー機関の大学生との国際交流を体験できます。

2024 年度は、「**災害を語ろう~より安全・安心な社会づくりに私たちができること**」をテーマに 教育プログラムを実施しますので、本募集要項を確認の上、奮って応募ください。

*1 ユネスコチェアとは、ユネスコに承認された研究・教育ネットワークです。神戸大学ユネスコチェアの活動などについては、HP にご参照ください。神戸大学ユネスコチェアは、神戸大学インクルーシブキャンパス&ヘルスケアセンタージェンダー平等推進部門に事務局があります。

https://www.office.kobe-u.ac.jp/opge-kyodo-sankaku/project/unesco/

*2神戸大学ユネスコチェアの海外のパートナー機関:ガジャマダ大学(インドネシア)、トゥンク・アブドゥル・ラーマン大学(マレーシア)、高雄科技大学(台湾)、メーファールアン大学(タイ)、NGOのマーシーマレーシア(マレーシア)。2024年度の教育プログラムにメーファールアン大学は不参加、シーファ・タミールェミラット大学(パキスタン)が参加予定。

1. 応募資格

- ・神戸大学の学生(院生を含む)
- 英語で会議においての発表や議論ができること。
- ・全日程に参加できること。
- ・このテーマや神戸大学ユネスコチェアの活動に興味がある。

2. 募集人員

10 名程度(神戸大学学部生・大学院生)

3. 実施期間(予定)

- (1) 教育プログラム会議 2024年12月7日(土) ~ 12月8日(日) 10:30~16:30 (両日) *教育プログラム会議開催後に振り返りアンケートとレポート(1000字程度)の提出を含む。 (下記12-(2)をご参照)
- (2) 事前学習(神戸大学の参加者によるグループ報告の準備) 2024 年 11 月後半(予定) *60 分程度の打ち合わせを 3 回前後予定。遠隔か対面かと日程は参加学生と相談して決定します。
- (3) 事後学習(振り返り報告会)未定 *2024年12月~2025年2月の平日(90分程度)。詳しい日程等は参加学生と相談して決定します。

4. 実施方法 オンライン

教育プログラムの会議はオンラインで開催します。開催日が近づきましたら、ジェンダー平等推進部門から URL が参加者に送付されます。神戸大学の参加者の事前準備や報告会については、オンラインか対面かを参加者と協議して決定します。





5. 単位認定

単位認定は部局によってその取扱いが異なりますので、所属部局の教務係にお問い合わせください。 単位認定とは別に、プログラムに参加し修了した学生は「神戸大学ユネスコチェア 2024年度教育プログラム 修了証書」が授与されます。

6. 出願情報

GEMs をご参照ください

7. 出願書類

応募願書の各項目は以下のとおりです。

- (1) 志望理由」は日本語で作成すること。(必須)
- (2) "What I hope to learn from participation in this UNESCO Chair Program" は<u>英語で作成す</u>ること。(必須)
- (3) 「今年度のテーマ 『災害を語ろう~より安全・安心な社会づくりに私たちができること』について考えること」については<u>日本語もしくは英語</u>で作成すること。(必須)
- (4) 英語能力を証明する書類(任意)

8. 出願先 (メール添付先)

GEMs をお使いください。

9. 選考方法

本プログラムの選考委員会が、所定の選考基準に基づいて、上記出願書類に基づく書面審査及び面接審査を行います。

10. 応募期間

2024年10月7日(月)~ 11月5日(火)17:00

11. 選考結果発表

2024年11月14日(木)

12. 選考に合格した者の義務

- (1) 原則として参加が決定した者は取りやめることはできません。
- (2) 教育プログラム会議開催後に振り返りアンケートとレポート(1000字程度)の提出。
- (3) 教育プログラム会議以外に準備会議、報告会等に出席して報告してください (上記 3-(2) をご参照)。
- 13. その他問い合わせ先: 神戸大学ユネスコチェア gnrl-unesco@office.kobe-u.ac.jp





Kobe University UNESCO Chair Education Program Application Information for 2024 (This program will be held online) Theme: "Talking about disaster –how can we make our societies safer?"

Every year, the Kobe University UNESCO Chair on Gender, Vulnerability and Well-being in Disaster Risk Reduction Support*¹ holds an Education Program in conjunction with its partner institutions.*² Each program has a theme, and about 50 students from five universities including Kobe University have an opportunity to deepen their knowledge about the topic, but also have a special chance to experience of international interaction and exchange with students from multiple countries.

The theme for the 2024 UNESCO Chair Education Program is "Talking about disaster – how can we make our societies safer?" Please use this Application Information to apply to participate.

https://www.office.kobe-u.ac.jp/opge-kyodo-sankaku/project/unesco/en/index.html

The Kobe University UNESCO Chair is run by the Gender Equality Office, a division of the Inclusive Campus & Healthcare Center.

*2 Partner institutions include Gadjah Mada University (Indonesia), Universiti Tunku Abdul Rahman (Malaysia), National Kaohsiung University of Science and Technology (Taiwan), Mae Fah Luang University (Thailand), and the NGO, Mercy Malaysia. In 2024, MFU will not attend, but plans include participation by students from Shifa Tameer-e-Millat University (Pakistan).

1. Eligibility

Enrolled students (graduate or undergraduate) at Kobe University. The applicant must be able to make a presentation and participate in discussions in English, attend the entire session, and should be interested in the theme and in Kobe University UNESCO Chair activities.

2. Number of students

About 10 (Kobe University undergraduate and/or graduate students)

3. Dates

- (1) Education Program Conference: 2024.12.7 (Saturday) 8 (Sunday); 10:30-16:30 (both days)
 - * Includes submission of a short survey and a reflection report (about 800 words) after the conference (See 12-(2) below).
- (2) Pre-conference study (Preparation of a group presentation by Kobe University participants).
 - *Approximately three 60-minute preparatory sessions. Dates: Mid-November; the exact dates and format (online/in person) will be decided after conferring with participants.
- (3) Post-conference report session: About 90 minutes on a weekday between December 2024 and February 2025. The exact date & format will be decided after conferring with participants.

4. Meeting format: Online

The Education Program Conference will be held online. The URL will be sent to participants by the Gender Equality Office/UNESCO Chair close to the starting date. The pre-conference preparatory sessions and final report session for Kobe University students will be held online or in person, according to the needs of the participants.

^{*1} UNESCO Chairs are networks for research and education officially recognized by UNESCO. To learn more about the Kobe University UNESCO Chair, please refer to the website below.





5. Course credit

Rules are different for each faculty/graduate school. Please inquire at your Academic Affairs Office. Regardless of credit, all students who successfully complete the program will receive a Certificate of Completion from the Kobe University UNESCO Chair

6. Program Information

Information about the program is available on GEMs.

7. Application materials

The 2024 Kobe University UNESCO Chair Education Program Application includes:

- (1) "Why I want to participate in this Kobe University UNESCO Chair Program" (to be written in Japanese if possible, otherwise in English),
- (2) "What I hope to learn from participation in this Kobe University UNESCO Chair Program" (to be written in English)
- (3) "My thoughts about this year's theme (Talking about disaster how can we make our societies safer?)" (to be written in either English or Japanese)
- (4) Information about English competency (test scores; optional)
- ** This program will be conducted in English, but it is recommended that students whose first language is not Japanese have basic Japanese conversational skills.

8. Submitting your application

Please refer to GEMs.

9. Selection

A selection Committee will evaluate candidates according to rules established for this program,

10. Application period

2024.10.7 (Monday) ~11.5 (Tuesday) 17:00

11. Announcement of Selection Results

2024.11.14 (Thursday)

12. Responsibility of successful applicants

- (1) Once you have been selected, you may not withdraw.
- (2) Submission of a short survey and reflection report (about 800 words) after the conference.
- (3) Please plan on attending the preparatory and follow-up sessions (See 3-(2) above).

13. Additional information or questions

Contact Kobe University UNESCO Chair unesco-gnrl@office.kobe-u.ac.jp